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Annual Electric Marketer Meeting

We want to thank you again for attending the 2022 Annual Electric Marketer Meeting. Please

see attached the meeting presentation.

We are currently compiling all the questions and answers from our Electric Marketer Meeting

and will be creating a document that will be sent out in the upcoming newsletter.

Thank you,
Retail Choice Operations
Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc.

www.Coned.com

Produced by Con Edison for the Energy Service Companies of PowerYourWay.com 1-877-MOVE-234


http://www.coned.com/
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Electric Marketer Meeting

November 21, 2022
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Agenda

" Corporate Updates

= Account Billing

" Retail Access Information System (RAIS)
" Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)

" Meter Reading Schedule for 2023

® Reminders and Available Resources

" Q&A
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Corporate Updates
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Customer Information System Replacement Project

The CECONY Customer Service System (CSS) and the O&R Customer Information
Management System (CIMS) currently support customer account, credit, collections and

meter to bill functions. Both legacy platforms will be replaced with Oracle Customer Care
and Billing (CC&B) as part of the CORE project.

.. CECONY O&R
: -
o i Customer Information Management
E Customer Service System (CSS) System (CIMS)
&

2 Oracle Customer Care & Billing (CC&B)

- 2.8 -
w
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CORE Project - Timeline

We are here

Requirements

Workshops Testing

Technical
Design

Jan - Dec 2020 Jan - Dec 2021 Jan - Dec 2022

(months 1-12) (months 13-24) (months 25-36)

Design and Go-live Prep,
Development Implementation in May
and
Post Implementation
Support

We have started our internal testing. Once we have completed enough testing, we will start our external

testing with the companies that requested to test with us.
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CORE Project Changes - Account Numbers

Account Number Changes
=  Account number’s will be 11 digits for both Customers and ESCO Account Number.
"  The new account number will be used for all EDI communications which will be displayed on the customer’s bill
and used for enrolling with ESCO’s.

ESCO Account Number

= Account number will be communicated thru email to respective marketers during cut-over period. This

spreadsheet will be sent after the customer account number change (814C) transactions has been sent out.

ESCO Legacy Shell Account number CCEB Shell Account Number Effective Date
9990010001000086 63133400005 10/13/2021
9999499900 62144400002 10/13/2021
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CORE Project Changes - Account Numbers

Customer Account Number

=  During the cut over period an 814C transaction will be sent for the customer account number change from legacy

to the CC&B account number.

= 814C customer account number change transaction (sample below) will be sent. In this transaction, it will have

ESCO shell account number still pointing to old (legacy one), other segments will remain same.

CECONY LIN*99999999-1*SH*EL*SH*CE~
ASI*7*001~

REF*TD*REF12~

REF*12*11111111111~
REF*45*999999999999999~
REF*AJ*999999999999996~
DTM*007*20210116~
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Cutover Period - Account Number Changes

90 Day Grace Period
= A 90-day grace period will be given to all ESCO EDI transactions to use the legacy customer account number
and ESCO account number.
After the 90-day grace period
" Any transaction received through EDI on legacy customer account numbers will be rejected back to ESCOs. This
also applies to the ESCO shell account number.
Exceptions
" This 90-day period is not applicable for any external facing websites (RAIS websites).

= Any ESCO interactions with external facing websites has to use new account numbers.
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CORE Project Changes - Service Address Reformatting

"=  We will be standardizing the service address based on US Postal Service guidelines. As a result, impacted

supplier enrolled accounts will trigger an 814C change transaction.

= 814C transactions will be sent with the modified customer address as shown below. Other segments on

transaction will remain same.

BGN*13*123456789_1234567*20230605~
N1*SJ*ESCO NAME*1*999999999~
N1*8S*UTILITY NAME*1*111111111~
N1*8R*CUSTOMER NAME~
N3*CUSTOMER ADDRESS~
N4*CITY*STATE*ZIPCODE~
LIN*123456789-1*SH*EL*SH*CE~
ASI*7*001~

REF*TD*N18R~
REF*12*99999999999~
REF*AJ*11111111111~

(& conEdison
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CORE Project Changes - Customer Name Reformatting

= Customer name fields in the database are structured differently than the current legacy systems. As a result,
when the customer’s names are converted to new CC&B database, impacted supplier enrolled accounts will

trigger an 814C change transaction.

= 814C transactions will be sent with the modified customer name as shown below. Other segments on transaction

will remain same.

BGN*13*123456789_1234567*20230605~
N1*SJ*ESCO NAME*24*999999999~
N1*8S*UTILITY NAME*1*111111111~
N1*8R*CUSTOMER NAME~
LIN*123456789-1*SH*EL*SH*CE~
ASI*7*001~

REF*TD*N18R~

REF*12*9999999999~
REF*AJ*1111111111~
DTM*007*20230531~

(& conEdison 11



CORE Project Updates

Drop Transactions

= Will be sent with reason code of “020” - “ACCOUNT CLOSED”.

Changes to Account Numbers (ATRA) Process
" Changes in meter reading routes will no longer result in changes to the Account Numbers.

= ESCO'’s will not receive any 814C for account changes due to ATRA.

All CORE Project Newsletters can be found on the ESCO Website

(& conEdison
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Smart Meter (AMI) Saturation

Estimated 97.5% of the meter deployment will be completed by end of 2022.

" Completed 96% mass deployment which equates to 5.12M meters installed
=  Electric meters installed - 3.95M

®  Gas meters installed - 1.17M

" Communications performance continues to improve and is now at 99.8% across service territory

In the PSC reporting plan for 2016, it was established to maintain estimated reads below 1.5% metric

=  AMI Estimated billing rate trending at 0.68% for October

(& conEdison
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Account Billing




Reasons for Unbilled Accounts

( )
Defective Meters

( )
Improper postings of Meter Information

( )
Meter Exchanges

» Delays in updating
= Transitioning from Legacy to AMI or Smart Meter

e/

4[ Estimated Readings

= Long Term no Access
= \Weather
= Pandemic restrictions

(& conEdison



Corrective Action

Notification is sent to the corresponding
billing group to adjust the account

Billing Groups: Customer Assistance or the Direct
Representative

(& conEdison

If the account has a billing discrepancy
where Retail Choice involvement is needed:

When an entity is missing the customer’s first or last months
customer bill, usually this is an indicator that the account did not

transition properly
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Unbilled Process

All Retail Choice accounts are proactively reviewed

Accounts that receive an inquiry
from an ESCO are further
reviewed

Confirm it is over 30 days unbilled
Confirm it has an open referral

17



CORE/AMI Project - Billing

o

(o]

Bulk billing should decrease

Bill cycles expected not to exceed more than
1 month

(& conEdison

AMI meter deployment

Reduces the probably of estimated bill that
creates billing adjustments
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Available Resources on RAIS
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Daily Account Listing File

These files contain the list of a marketer’s Active, Inactive and Pending accounts (within the last 60 days):

Account
Customer Activity Code
Account (1 position) A:
Number (15 Active, I:
positions) Inactive, P:
Pending

Billing Option
A: Agency
Single ESCO
N: Dual Billing
R: Single Bill
(ConEd)

Date Account
became
effective

(mm/dd/yyyy)

Date Account
became
ineffective
(mm/dd/yyyy)
Will display
OPEN if
account has no
expiration date

Reason for
customer
removal. This
is only present
if customer
expiration date
is not OPEN
(as above)

Service
Classification
(3 positions)

Trip Number
Customer is
Read(2
positions)

Next
Scheduled
Read Date

(mm/dd/yyyy)

Customer
Service
Address (25
Positions)

(& conEdison
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File Lay

@ conEdison Averts

View marketer accotnt usage information

(& conEdison

Capacity &

Downloads Billing Energy

Reports
File Layouts

NYISO Reported Data

Electric -
Usage

Power your home with solar energy today.

Admin

out on RAIS

@conEdison Retail Choice Alerts 0
< Home / FieLayous

File Lay

Title Description
Account Listing Layout format for Account Listing file

Profile Usage Layout format for Account Usage file

file you must right click on the file link and choose the 'Save Target As' option.

About Us FAQs

Company Information

Careers

4
open

J

Acctlist_layout (11).DAT

Frequently Asked Questions. Contact Us.

I 0o nioads

cctList_layout (12).DAT

pen

See more

Click on the file you want to download. Some browsers may display the file in the browsers window when t he file link is

Contact Us

J Acctlist_layout (12).DAT - Notepad

File Edit Format View Help
|Account Listing Data

This file will contain the list of a marketers Active, Inactive (within the las
Pending accounts. It is a comma delimited file and is zipped.

Each record will contain:

Customer Account Number (11 positions)

Account Activity Code (1 position) A: Active, I: Inactive, P: Pending
Billing Option A: Agency Single ESCO N: Dual Billing R: Single Bill (C
Date Account became effective (mm/dd/yyyy)

Date Account became ineffective (mm/dd/yyyy) Will display OPEN if accou
Reason for customer removal. This is only present if customer expiratio
Service Classification (3 positions)

Trip Number Customer is Read(2 positions)

Next Scheduled Read Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

Phase Customer Enrolled (1 Position)

Zone Code (1 Position)

Customer Service Address (25 Positions)

Town (21 Positions)

ZIP (5 Positions)

Municipal Code (4 Positions)

Tax Status (1 Position) C, F, M, N, 0, P, D, G

Percent Of Residential Use (3 Positions) @ - 100

Tension Code (1 Position) H, L, M

Minimum Monthly Demand (4 Positions)

ICAP Tag(12 positions) 9999999.9999

Previous Account Number(15 Positions)

Disconnection Amount (1@ Positions) 9999999.99

Seasonally Turn-off Y: seasonally turned off N: not seasonally tun
Power Move Post-introductory start date (mm/dd/yyyy)

Stratum Variable (10 Positions) 9999999999

Profile Indicator YorN

Time Of Day Code (2 Positions) 99

Frequency Code (1 Position) N: NA, D: Daily, W: Weekly, M: Monthly
Customer Eligibility (1Position) N: Not Eligible, Y: Eligible

21



Daily Account Listing - Layout

= Example of Daily Account Listing File

""" *A1135411112022052331.DAT - Notepad — [] X

File Edit Format View Help
RK-KKXK-XKXK-XKKX-X,A,N,12f11f2@15,DPEN,,9,3,12/5{2922,6,],28-XX XXXXXXXXXXX ST 1IXX,XXXXXXX, NY 11103,9@, A

" Using the file layout will help identify essential account details. Below is the example file using

the RAIS layout

Date Account Reason for
became customer

Account Activity Billing Option A: ineffective removal. This is

Trip Number

Customer i ] .
Code (1 position) Agency Single  Date Account . Service . Next Scheduled Phase Customer Customer
LTl A: Active, I: ESCO N: Dual became effective (mr.nldfilyyyy) L ) Classification (3 STEIETET Read Date Enrolled (1 A2 (}9de i Service Address
Number (15 . . o e Will display customer o Read(2 i Position) o
i Inactive, P: Billing R: Single (mm/dd/yyyy) . s : positions) " (mm/ddlyyyy) Position) (25 Positions)
positions) . . OPEN if account expiration date is positions)
Pending Bill (ConEd) e
has no expiration not OPEN (as
date above)
XX-XXXX- 28-XX
XXXX-XXXX- A N 12/11/2015 OPEN 9 3 12/6/2022 6 J XXXXXXXXXXX
X ST 1XX

(& conEdison 22



The Billing History contains:

Customer Name

Service Address

Next Meter Reading Date
Meter Number(s)

Trip Number

ICAP

Service Class

Previous Account Number

(& conEdison

Account Billing History

(& conEdison Retail Choice Alors Downlcads Bilng ey Acimin
¢ Home / Billing / Bill History
B ® ®
ill History
Account Details Meter Meter Readings
Name Numbers  prompate ToDate Use Reading KVARS Demand Bill Amt
Account 9/30/2020  10/29/2020 110400  ACT ] 2265 10493.99
Service Address 8/31/2020  9/30/2020 126400 ACT 0 2731 14110.61
Town NEW YORK NY 7/31/2020  8/31/2020 143200 ACT ] 2836 15047.15
Zip Code 10017 7/1/2020 7/31/2020 144000 ACT 0 280.3 13612.9
Seasenal Turn-Off N 6/2/2020 77142020 124800 ACT ] 268.8 12366.73
Next Read Date 12/2/2020 5/1/2020 6/2/2020 118400  ACT 0 2371 10198.38
Tension Code L 4/2/2020 5/1/2020 112800  ACT 0 2164 9005.12
Trip Number 22 3/4/2020 4/2/2020 131200  ACT o 262 11606.39
Stratum Variable 267.5 2/3/2020 3/4/2020 140800  ACT 0 265.9 12601.64
ICAP 289.1342 1/2/2020 2/3/2020 149600  ACT 0 268.3 13455.87
Residential % o 12/3/2019 1/2/2020 139200  ACT ] 275 12371.91
LBMP Zone J 10/30/2019  12/3/2019 159200 ACT 0 301.9 15091.84
Recharge New York N 10/1/2019 10/302019 127200 ACT o 324.4 12156.34
Net Metering N 8/30/2019  10/1/2019 151200 ACT ] 3134 1542359
Service Class 9 5/2/2013 2/30/2019 478400 ACT 0 331.2 4485023
Previous Account No 00000000000000 5/2/2019 6/3/201% 160000  ACT ] 388 13816.42
Min Month Demand 388 4132018 5/2/2018 167200 EST 0 338 13694.25
TOD Code 50 3/5/2019 4/3/2019 183200 EST 0 395 15236.06
Profile ¥ 27142012 3/5/2012 94400  EST ] 0 4481.65
Tax Fully Taxable 1/2/2019 2/1/2019 92000  EST 0 412 11429.2
Mun = 12/3/2018  1/2/2019 84800  EST ] 372 10447.27

23
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Retail Access Information System
(RAIS)

24



RAIS - Cyber Security

Once an ESCO has passed all the Data Security requirements,
permissions to the new RAIS environment will be provided

\ /

4[ Shared logins are not supported

« Multifactor Authentication (MFA) is in place
* Not allowing multiple users at the same time without locking the profile

(& conEdison
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Registering for the RAIS Website

URL -
coned.com/RetailChoice

Instead of logging in, select REGISTER
on the right-hand side of the screen

This is not a direct registration to RAIS
but to the OKTA platform for the
Corporate website

(& conEdison

Once registered, please
provide the below via email to
RetailAccess@coned.com

Names
Email address
Name of Entity

(& conEdison M ating ‘ y s S onag” e
Email Address REGISTER  ummmm

RESET MY PASSWORD
STEAM CUSTOMER?
Password SHOW

Con Edisan's account Services and customer-specific information are solely intended for uge by the customer wha is the
account hokder o the customer's autherized agent. Any unautharized entry or use of Con Edison's My Account system is
prohibited. Violators will be prosecuted

Beport troubls with your slectric service or to chack on the status of a previously reported electric service problem.

26
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RAIS Screen - Billing History

@ conEdison HiAER

Retail Ch0|ce

View marketer account'usagéinformation

7T E A~
©) (] al
File Layout Billing & Invoice
History

Downlodds

Electric Usa

Contact Us

CCIPCIC\T\{& Admin Log

Billing Energy out

Accounts and Invoice
Information

Billing History <:

Print All Invoices

Power your home with solar energy today.

sl
S - @

Capacity & Energy Interval Data Transactions Admin

27



Billing History

Contact Us

(& conEdison Retail Choice Alerts pownloads *oiing ey Aamin ou

{ Home / Billing History

Billing History

LO.O999.0.0.9.0.0.9.4

View Customer Billing History

FAAcknowledge Customer Authorization

Enter your account number to get a detailed billing information like account name and address, meter details and billing history with bill
period, reading, usage, demand and bill amount. This is show Con Edison charges only. This will also get information like ICAP, Startum
Variable, Trip number, TOD Code and so on.

(& conEdison
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Billing Histo

(& conEdison Retail Choice

{ Home / Billing / Bill History

Name

Account

Service Address
Town

Zip Code

Seasonal Turn-Off
Next Read Date
Tension Code

Trip Number
Stratum Variable
ICAP

Residential %
LBMP Zone
Recharge Mew York
Net Metering
Service Class
Previous Account No
Min Menth Demand
TOD Code

Profile

Tax

Muni

Bill History

Account Details Meter
Numbers

NEW YORK NY
10017
N

00000000000000
388

50

¢

Fully Taxable

From Date
9/30/2020
8/31/2020
7/31/2020
7/1/2020
6/2/2020
5/1/2020
4/2/2020
3/4/2020
2/3/2020
1/2/2020
12/3/2019
10/30/2019
10/1/2019
8/30/2019
5/3/2019
5/2/2019
4/3/2019
3/5/2019
2/1/2019
1/2/2019
12/3/2018

Meter Readings
Reading KVARS Demand Bill Amt

To Date
10/20/2020
9/30/2020
/31/2020
7/31/2020
7/1/2020
6/2/2020
5/1/2020
4/2/2020
3/4/2020
2/3/2020
1/2/2020
12/3/2019
10/30/2019
10/1/2019
8/30/2019
6/3/2019
5/2/2019
4/3/2019
3/5/2018
2/1/2019
1/2/2019

Use
110400
126400
143200
144000
124800
118400
112800
131200
140800
149600
139200
159200
127200
151200
478400
160000
167200
183200
54400
92000
24500

ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT

0

S o Ml o & Wl oS o S e O S e

226.5
2731
28386
2803
208.8
2374
2164
262

10493.99
14110.81
15047.15
13612.9

12366.73
10198.88
9005.13

11606.39
12601.64
13455.87
12371.91
15081.84
12156.34
15423.59
44850.23
13816.42
13694.25
15236.06
445185

11429.8

10447.27
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RAIS - Home Screen

(E conEdison Alerts

Choice

View marketer accountdisage information

©) X 2| il
L] oall

Downloads File Layout Billing & Invoice
History

Capacity &

Admin
Energy

Downloads Billing

Electric-
Usage

Power your home with solar energy today.

e =
= =
Capacity & Energy Interval Date Transactions

Admin

30



(& conEdison

RAIS - Download

(& conEdison Retail Choice Ak Brpikicaie

{ Home / Download

Download

Select marketer from list:

Daily Account Listing Daily Profile Readings

Listing of all Active, Inactive (within last 60 Listing of daily profile readings for
days) and Pending accounts download

Accounts &
Billing

Capacity &

Energy Admin

5

' ‘Customer Lead List
" Profile readings

Customers who have requested to be
contacted by marketers

31



)

All legacy RAIS
functionality

(& conEdison

=

[e]

Electric marketer
invoices

RAIS Functionality

NYISO Reported
Data

Customer hourly meter
data load

Unaccounted for energy
(UFE) reports

Capacity true-up reports
Loadshapes

Customer details — ZCD
report

Retail
Choice

@ conEdison

View Account
Summary
Get the summary of your
accounts which involves total
number of active, inactive
and pending accounts you

@)

—

Derwmboads

Micominky & Capacilty &
Billing Ergy

Auccounls and nvolos
Imtonmation

BiHing Hatory

Frind All imnalces

View ESCO
Invoices
Get the list of all the current
and previous invoices. Each
Invoice has the information
about Previous Balance, Late

32
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NYISO Reported Data

(Customer Hourly Metered Data Load)

Accounts & Capacity &

@ COﬂEdISOI’I Retail ChOice Alerts Downloads Billing Energy

< Home / NYISO Reported Data Download

NYISO Reported Data Download

Customer Hourly Meter Data Load

—--Select ESCO---

Account Numbers

Start Year % start Month v Start Day v

End Year S End Month i End Day ¥

Customer Details - ZCD Report

---Select ESCO--- v
Account Number

Start Date @ |ICAP Yea v

UFE Report
Year ~ Month ~ m
ICAP Trueup
Year v Month v m
Loadshape

- “

33
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Account Id

RS LS LSS e
EEEEE RV LSRN
EEEEE RSN
X
EEEEEEEL LSRN
EEEEE RV
PO X
RS LS EE S SN
M
e,
RS LS LSS e
EEEEE RV LSRN
EEEEE RSN
X
L

NYISO Reported Data

(Customer Hourly Metered Data Load)

Service Point

RS EEES SN
R K,
SO0,
N K,
FEAEEE LSS
SO0
HOKR R NI HK,
RS EEES SN
R K,
OO,
RS EEES SN
R K,
SO0,
N K,
I M K

PTID

EEESEEEES IS
EEE A RS LSS
EEEA L EELEE S
LSS P EEES I
EEER RS TS
EEEA LS
RSP RS EP e
EEEEEEEEL SRS
EEEA RS EEEE
EEEE S EELEE TS
EEESEEEES IS
EEE A RS LSS
EEEA L EELEE S
LSS P EEES I
EEEA R E RS SR

Usage Date HR1

2/1/2022
2/2/2022
2/3/2022
2/4/2022
2/5/2022
2/6/2022
2/7/2022
2/8/2022
2/9/2022
2/10/2022
2/11/2022
2/12/2022
2/13/2022
2/14/2022
2/15/2022

0.543
0.5985
0.5805
0.5715

0.367

1.314
1.3365

0.358

0.549
0.6345
0.5985
0.6345
0.5895
0.5535
0.6165

HR2
0.549
0.603
0.558

0.5895
0.5985
1.3455
1.386
0.576
0.594
0.5985
0.567
0.5625
0.585
0.5895
0.6165

HR3
0.576
0.639

0.5805
0.603
0.394
1.323

1.3455
0.583

0.6075
0.594
0.621

0.5895
0.603

0.5535

0.6705

HR4
0.5445
0.5985
0.5805
0.5825
0.6075
1.3545

1.35
0.3535
0.3985

0.63

0.612
0.5715
0.576
0.585
0.621

HR5

0.5445

0.603
0.5265

0.594
0.5805
1.3635

1.268
0.6075
0.6075
0.6075
0.5715
0.5625

0.558
0.5895
0.6165

HRG6
0.576
0.6435
0.5535
0.558
0.385
1.3275
1.3275
0.6075
0.576
0.6165
0.594
0.5895
0.585
0.5535
0.639

HR7

0.54
0.6165
1.341
0.558
0.385
1.3455
1.323
0.3445
1.5705
0.6255
1.5345
0.5895
0.567
0.5445
0.3985

HR3
4.1¢
2.5
2.81
3.2
0.3
1.2
3.0
2.9%
3.5
2.t
3.48
0.51
0.54
2.72
3.7

Hourly metered data is required to be submitted to the NYISO on a monthly

basis.

Hourly metered data is calculated based on a loadshaping methodology as

well as interval meter readings obtained from AMI and legacy meters.

34



NYISO Reported Data

(Zonal Coincident Demand (ZCD) Report)

(& conEdison Retail Choice Alers Downloads Aiing ey Admin “

< Home / NYISO Reported Data Download

NYISO Reported Data Download

Customer Hourly Meter Data Load

—--Select ESCO--- %

Account Numbers

Start Year Start Month v Start Day 2
End Year End Month i End Day
Customer Details - ZCD Report
--Select ESCO--
Account Number
Start Date | @ ICAPYea v
UFE Report
Year ~ Month ~ m
ICAP Trueup
Year v Month m

Loadshape

(& conEdison



NYISO Reported Data
(ZCD Report)

ZCD report will include an ESCO’s

®  Active accounts

®  Values associated with each account

These values measure an account’s contribution to

Account Id Ser\{ice ZCD Value ICAP Premise srve Stratum TOD | Meter PTID | ESCO Effective Date ESCO End
Point Year Class Code | Type Date
XXXXXXXXXXX | XXXXXXX | 16.41768 | 2020 | 11123456 9 B 50 | 012345 1/4/2018 the NYCA peak and are InCIUSIVe Of Iosses SUCh aS

unaccounted for energy

(& conEdison 36
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NYISO Reported Data

(Unaccounted For Energy)

(& conEdison Retail Choice Alers Downloads Aiing ey Admin

< Home / NYISO Reported Data Download

NYISO Reported Data Download

Customer Hourly Meter Data Load

—--Select ESCO--- %
Account Numbers
Start Year % Start Month v~ Start Day v

End Year S End Month i End Day ¥

Customer Details - ZCD Report

---Select ESCO--- v
Account Number

Start Date @  |ICAP Yea v

UFE Report

Year e

ICAP Trueup

Loadshape

37



NYISO Reported Data

(Unaccounted For Energy)

February 2022 Con Edison Unaccounted for Energy (UFE)

Subzone PTID Subzone Name  Designation Monthly Average

80482 MILLWD H 8.0%

55532 DUNWOD I 4.4%

55523 N.Y.C. J 8.0%

Date Subzone " 1 " 2 r 3 r 4 " 5 r B r 7
02/01/2022 55523 11.7% 12.0% 12.3% 12.4% 12.1% 12.2% 1.
02/02/2022 55523 11.3% 11.8% 11.9% 12.1% 11.9% 11.8% 1.
02/03/2022 55523 11.4% 12.2% 12.2% 12.1% 12.1% 11.8% 11.
02/04/2022 55523 11.0% 11.3% 11.5% 11.3% 11.5% 11.4% 10.
02/05/2022 55523 11.1% 11.3% 11.8% 11.6% 11.7% 11.6% 11.
02/06/2022 55523 11.4% 11.8% 12.0% 12.0% 11.7% 11.9% 1.
02/07/2022 55523 11.4% 12.1% 12.2% 12.4% 12.3% 12.2% 1.
02/08/2022 55523 10.0% 10.6% 10.9% 10.8% 10.7% 10.2% 9.
02/09/2022 55523 10.3% 10.8% 11.1% 11.0% 11.0% 10.9% 10.
02/10/2022 55523 10.0% 10.2% 11.1% 10.9% 10.7% 10.6% 10.
02/11/2022 55523 9.4% 10.0% 10.4% 10.3% 10.2% 10.2% 9.
02/12/2022 55523 9.1% 9.0% 10.6% 9.4% 9.4% 9.7% 8.
02/13/2022 55523 7.7% 5.2% 8.9% 9.1% 9.5% 9.8% 9.
02/14/2022 55523 9.0% 9.6% 9.9% 10.2% 9.9% 10.4% 10.
02/15/2022 55523 10.3% 10.7% 11.1% 10.8% 10.9% 10.9% 9.
NAC N9 LD AN _Cas A4 407 44 _Cor 14 _Cas 14 07 44 407 AN

The difference between the total sub-zonal load according to the NYISO and the total customer load

according to TODRS (based on a loadshape and interval metered data).
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NYISO Reported Data

(ICAP Trueup Report)

(& conEdison Retail Choice Alers Downloads Aiing ey Admin

< Home / NYISO Reported Data Download

NYISO Reported Data Download

Customer Hourly Meter Data Load

—--Select ESCO--- %
Account Numbers
Start Year % Start Month v~ Start Day v

End Year S End Month i End Day ¥

Customer Details - ZCD Report

---Select ESCO--- v
Account Number

Start Date @ |ICAP Yea v

UFE Report

Year ~ Month M~ m

ICAP Trueup

Year v Mont

Loadshape
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NYISO Reported Data

(ICAP Trueup Report)

The ICAP true-up report will indicate true-up factors based on the ICAP reports submitted to the NYISO

(Estimated Load, Loadshift, True-up). These values are used to calculate an ESCQO’s ICAP responsibility in

MW.

MARKET
TD (H--J}
TD (H-I-J}
TD (H-I-J}
TD (H-1-J}
TD (H-1-J}
TD (H-I-J}
TD (H-I-J}
TD (H--J)
TD (H-1-J}
TD (H--J}
TD (H-I-J}
TD (H-I-J}
TD (H-1-J}
TD (H-1-J}
T H-1- 11

(& conEdison

REPORT DATE

03/01/2022
03/01/2022
03/01/2022
03/01/2022
03/01/2022
03/01/2022
03/02/2022
03/02/2022
03/02/2022
03/03/2022
03/03/2022
03/03/2022
03/04/2022

03/04/2022
N3MnAr2na2

TRUEUP FACTOR REPORT TYPE

0.167225482 Forecast Trueup Factor (Estimated Load)
0077255871 Forecast Trueup Factor (Estimated Load)
0.116389501 Forecast Trueup Factor (Estimated Load)
0.158803998 Current Trusup Factor (Loadshift)
0.078456471 Current Trueup Factor (Loadshift)
0.113456722 Current Trueup Factor (Loadshift)
0.159059601 Current Trueup Factor (Loadshift)
0.078928778 Current Trueup Factor (Loadshift)
0.114039772 Current Trueup Factor (Loadshift)
0.159074073 Current Trueup Factor (Loadshift)
0.078892047 Current Trueup Factor (Loadshift)
0.114053916 Current Trueup Factor (Loadshift)
0.159112665 Current Trueup Factor (Loadshift)

0.078786875 Current Trueup Factor (Loadshift)
1 114029304 Current Trueun Fartnr {1 nadshift
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NYISO Reported Data

(Loadshape)

Accounts & Capacity &

@ COﬂEdISOI’I Retail ChOice Alerts Downloads Billing Energy Adrmin

< Home / NYISO Reported Data Download

NYISO Reported Data Download

Customer Hourly Meter Data Load

—--Select ESCO--- %
Account Numbers

Start Year % Start Month v~ Start Day v

End Year S End Month i End Day ¥

Customer Details - ZCD Report

---Select ESCO--- v
Account Number

Start Date @ |ICAP Yea v

UFE Report

Year ~ Month ~ m

ICAP Trueup

Year v Mont

Loadshape
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NYISO Reported Data

(Loadshape)

Loadshape Id Service Class Stratum Stratum Variable Stratum From Stratum To Day Type Temp From Temp Te CONSUMPTION HR1 CONSUMPTION HR2 CC

1 1U ANN KWH 0 999959999 FRI -50 28 0.4 0.35
2 1U ANN KWH 0 999999999 FRI 28.01 54 0.4 0.35
3 1U ANN KWH 0 999959999 FRI 54.01 62 0.4 0.33
4 1U ANN KWH 0 999959999 FRI 62.01 &7 0.49 0.38
5 1U ANN KWH 0 999999999 FRI 67.01 72 0.61 0.53
6 1u ANN KWH 0 999959999 FRI 72.01 73 0.78 0.72
7 1U ANN KWH 0 999999999 FRI 75.01 150 0.96 0.87
8 1U ANN KWH 0 999999999 HOL -50 28 0.4 0.35
9 1u ANN KWH 0 959959999 HOL 28.01 54 0.4 0.35
10 1U ANN KWH 0 999999999 HOL 54.01 62 0.4 0.33
11 1U ANN KWH 0 999999999 HOL 62.01 &7 0.49 0.38
12 iU ANN KWH 0 959959999 HOL 67.01 72 0.61 0.53
13 1U ANN KWH 0 999999999 HOL 72.01 75 0.78 0.72
14 1U ANN KWH 0 999999999 HOL 75.01 150 0.96 0.87
15 iU ANN KWH 0 959959999 MON -50 28 0.4 0.35
16 1U ANN KWH 0 999999999 MON 28.01 54 0.4 0.35
17 1U ANN KWH 0 999999999 MON 54.01 62 0.4 0.33
18 1u ANN KWH 0 999999999 MON 62.01 67 0.49 0.38
19 0 999999999 MON 67.01 72 0.61 0.53

1U ANN KWH

3
+]

AR O R e e L o ma = o o TN

The loadshape file includes all load shapes assigned based on the service class,

stratum, day type, and temperature variable.

These loadshapes can be used to calculate an accounts hourly meter data.
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Electronic Data Interchange
(EDI)
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Missing 814 Response

(If you have not received
a 997 response the
same day the file is
sent, in your email you
will need to include the
Session ID/Trans ID.

Did you send the

~

Files received after 4:30
PM EST are received
next business day.

\_ Did the 814 814 at least 2 Y,
generate a 997 business days
acceptance? prior (1 day for
814E)?
Did you spot
check some
accounts from Did you check
the data pull you the Con Ed
( are going to holiday schedule )
provide to Con
Ed?

Manually checking
about 5-10 accounts fo
potential files may lead
to the discovery of

when the response files

may have gone out

U

Holidays do not count
as business days
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What Information Should The Email Contain

If you have met all the requirements from the
previous slide, please feel free to email us at

Retailaccess@coned.com

(& conEdison

You will need to include the following:

Account Number
Type of 814

Service (Electric)
Date the file was sent

ISA#
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What Occurs After Your Email Is Received

Spot check the provided account(s)

—| Review EDI }

» Inbound file
If inbound file is not found, we will advise to review/update the list

= Outbound file
If outbound file is found, we will advise to review/update the list

—| We look to see that some of the accounts are valid customer accounts }

Is the Account number a valid CECONY account number?

Once the above has been reviewed, we will then reach out to IT with the sample |

accounts which did not create responses

(& conEdison
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issing 867MU Files

(& conEdison Retail Choice lerts Downloads Bilng e Admin

< Home / Billing / Bill History

Bill History

\ Account Details Meter Meter Readings

z | N\
8 6 7 M U fl I e m ay be f Name Numbers  frompate ToDate Use Reading KVARS Demand Bill Amt
. . P I e a S e re e re n Ce Account 9/30/2020  10/29/2020 110400 ACT 0 226.5 10493.99
m ISS I n g d u e to " RAI S . Service Address 2/31/2020  9/30/2020 126400 ACT 0 273.1 14110.61
- O U r We b S Ite to Town NEW YORK NY 7/31/2020  8/31/2020 143200 ACT 0 283.6 15047.15
= = Zip Code 10017 7/1/2020 7/31/2020 144000 ACT 0 280.3 13612.9
u A Syste m e rro r d ete rm I n e If th e Seasonal Turn-Off N 6/2/2020 7/1/2020 124800 ACT 0 268.8 12366.73
Next Read Date 12/2/2020 5/1/2020 6/2/2020 118400  ACT 0 237.1 10198.88
] ACCOU nt haS not aCCOU nt has been Tension Code L 4/2/2020 5/1/2020 112800  ACT 0 216.4 9005.13
[ Trip Number 22 3/4/2020 4/2/2020 131200  ACT o 262 11606.39
be e n b i I I ed to d ate bl I Ied u p to d ate Stratum Variable 267.5 2/3/2020 3/4/2020 1402800  ACT 0 2659 12601.64
j IcAP 289.1342 1/2/2020 2/3/2020 149600 ACT 0 2623 13455.87
Residential % 0 12/3/2019  1/2/2020 139200  ACT ] 275 12371.91
LBMP Zone J 10/30/2019  12/3/2019 159200  ACT 0 301.9 15091.84
Recharge New York N 10/1/2019  10/30/2019 127200 ACT 0 3244 12156.34
Net Metering N 8/30/2019  10/1/2019 151200 ACT ] 3134 1542359
service Class 2 5/2/2013 2/30/2019 478400 ACT 0 331.2 44850.23
Previous Account No 00000000000000 5/2/2019 5/3/2019 160000  ACT o 388 13816.42
Min Month Demand 388 4/3/2018 5/2/2018 167200 EST 0 338 13694.25
TOD Code 50 3/5/2018 4/3/2018 183200 EST 0 3985 15236.06
Profile ¥ 2/1/2019 3/5/2019 94400  EST 0 0 4481.65
Tax Fully Taxable 1/2/2019 2/1/2019 92000  EST 0 412 11429.2
Mun = 12/3/2018  1/2/2019 84300  EST 0 372 10447.27
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Missing 867 - Review RAIS

Please reach out to us at retailaccess@coned.com

If the account has a <
bill up to date in RAIS

—
a In most cases the customer should be aware through their monthly
If the account does bill, as this is indicated in our message center.
not hav_e a current bill
in RAIS The customer should reach out to Customer Service to escalate

their billing.
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mailto:retailaccess@coned.com

(& conEdison

Meter Reading Schedule
2023
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Meter Reading Schedule

o

Months with two possible meter
reading trip dates:
April
October
December

(& conEdison

Reminder:

Electronic data interchange (EDI)
transactions must be received by 4:30PM
EST to meet the deadline dates.
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2023 Meter Reading Schedule

1t 21 3] 4 ] 5 ] 6 | 7 | 8 [ 9 | 10 | 1© | 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 [ 21 |

1/3 1/4 1/5 1/6 1/9 110 111 112 113 117 118 119 1/20 1/23 124 1/25 1/26 127 1/30 1/31 21
| FEB [T} 2/3 2/6 2/7 2/8 2/9 2/10 2113 2114 2/15 2/16 2117 2/21 2/22 2/23 2/24 2/27 2/28 3/1 3/2 3/3
[ MAR T 3/7 3/8 3/9 3/10 3/13 3/14 3/15 3/16 317 3/20 3/21 3/22 3/23 3124 3127 3/28 3/29 3/30 3/31 4/3
| APR| 4/4 4/5 4/6 417 4/10 4/11 4/12 4/13 4/14 417 4/18 4/19 4/20 4/21 4/24 4/25 4/26 4/27 4/28
| APR |71 4/5 4/6 417 4/10 4/11 4/12 4/13 4/14 4117 4/18 4/19 4/20 4/21 4/24 4/25 4/26 4/27 4/28 511 5/1
MAY 5/2 5/3 5/4 5/5 5/8 5/9 5/10 5/11 5/12 5/15 5/16 5/17 5/18 5/19 5/22 5/23 5/24 5/25 5/26 5/30 5/31
6/1 6/2 6/5 6/6 6/7 6/8 6/9 6/12 6/13 6/14 6/15 6/16 6/19 6/20 6/21 6/22 6/23 6/26 6/27 6/28 6/29
S 6/30 713 7/5 7/6 77 7/10 711 712 713 714 777 7/18 7/19 7/20 7/21 7124 7125 7/26 7127 7128 7/31
| AUG BT 8/2 8/3 8/4 8/7 8/8 8/9 8/10 8/11 8/14 8/15 8/16 8/17 8/18 8/21 8/22 8/23 8/24 8/25 8/28 8/29
BEEA 830 8/31 9 9/5 9/6 /7 9/8 911 912 913 914 9/15 9/18 9/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/25 9/26 9/27 9/28
9/29 9/29 10/2 10/3 10/4 10/5 10/6 10110 10/11 10/12 10/13 10/16 1017 10/18 10/19 10/20 10/23 10/24 10/25 10/26 10/27
10/2 10/3 10/4 10/5 10/6 10/10 10/11 10/12 10/13 10/16 10/17 10/18 10/19 10/20 10/23 10/24 10/25 10/26 10/27
W 10730 10/31 111 1172 11/3 11/6 1/7 11/8 11/9 1113 1114 11/15 11/16 117 11/20 11/21 11/22 11/27 11/28 11/29 11/30
12/1 12/1 12/4 12/5 12/6 12/7 12/8 12/11 12/12 12/13 12/14 12/15 12/18 12/19 12/20 12/21 12/22 12/26 12/27 12/28 12/29
DEC 12/4 12/5 12/6 12/7 12/8 12111 12112 12/13 12114 12/15 12/18 12/19 12/20 12/21 12/22 12/26 12/27 12/28 12/29
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Electric Enroliment/Drop Deadlines for 2023

— 1t 21 3 [l 4 ] 5 | 6 ] 7 | 8 J o | 10 | 11 | 12 | 3 [ 14 | 5 | 16 | 47 | 18 [ 19 | 20 | 21 |

JAN 12/23 12/27 12/28 12/29 12/30 01/03 01/04 01/05 01/06 01/09 01/10 01/11 01/12 01/13 01/17 01/18 01/19 01/20 01/23 01/24 01/25
B o126 01/27 01/30 01/31 02/01 02/02 02/03 02/06 02/07 02/08 02/09 02/10 02/13 02/14 02/15 02/16 02/17 02/21 02/22 02/23 02/24
Gy o227 02/28 03/01 03/02 03/03 03/06 03/07 03/08 03/09 03/10 03/13 03/14 03/15 03/16 03/17 03/20 03/21 03/22 03/23 03/24 03/27
| APR | 03/28 03/29 03/30 03/31 04/03 04/04 04/05 04/06 04/07 04/10 04/11 04/12 04/13 04/14 04/17 04/18 04/19 04/20 04/21
[ APR [ETPZ:] 03/29 03/30 03/31 04/03 04/04 04/05 04/06 04/07 04/10 04/11 04/12 04/13 04/14 04/17 04/18 04/19 04/20 04/21 04/24 04/24

MAY 04/25 04/26 04/27 04/28 05/01 05/02 05/03 05/04 05/05 05/08 05/09 05/10 05/11 05/12 05/15 05/16 05/17 05/18 05/19 05/22 05/23
05/24 05/25 05/26 05/30 05/31 06/01 06/02 06/05 06/06 06/07 06/08 06/09 06/12 06/12 06/13 06/14 06/15 06/16 06/20 06/21 06/22

JUL 06/23 06/26 06/27 06/28 06/29 06/30 07/03 07/05 07/06 07/07 07/10 07/11 07/12 07/13 07/14 07/17 07/18 07/19 07/20 07/21 07/24
| AUG /P 07/26 07/27 07/28 07/31 08/01 08/02 08/03 08/04 08/07 08/08 08/09 08/10 08/11 08/14 08/15 08/16 08/17 08/18 08/21 08/22
= o823 08/24 08/25 08/28 08/29 08/30 08/31 09/01 09/05 09/06 09/07 09/08 09/11 09/12 09/13 09/14 09/15 09/18 09/19 09/20 09/21
09/22 09/22 09/25 09/26 09/27 09/28 09/29 10/02 10/03 10/04 10/05 10/06 10/10 10/11 10/12 10/13 10/16 1017 10/18 10/19 10/20
09/25 09/26 09/27 09/28 09/29 10/02 10/03 10/04 10/05 10/06 10/10 10/11 10112 10/13 10/16 10/17 10/18 10/19 10/20

NOV 10/23 10/24 10/25 10/26 10/27 10/30 10/31 11/01 11/02 11/03 11/06 11/07 11/08 11/09 1113 11/14 1115 1117 11/20 11/21 11/22
11/24 11/24 11/27 11/28 11/29 11/30 12/01 12/04 12/05 12/06 12/07 12/08 12/11 12/12 12/13 12/14 12/15 12/18 12/19 12/20 12/21
| DEC | 11/27 11/28 11/29 11/30 12/01 12/04 12/05 12/06 12/07 12/08 12/11 12112 12/13 12114 12/15 12/18 12/19 12/20 12/21
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2023 Holidays Day Holiday Is Observed by Con Edison

(& conEdison

2023 Holiday Schedule

Christmas Day Monday, December 26, 2022
New Year's Day Monday, January 2, 2023
Martin Luther King Jr.'s Birthday* Monday, January 16, 2023
Presidents' Day* Monday, February 20, 2023
Memorial Day Monday, May 29, 2023
Juneteenth Independence Day Monday, June 19, 2023
Independence Day Tuesday, July 4, 2023
Labor Day Monday, September 4, 2023
Columbus Day* Monday, October 9, 2023
Veterans' Day* Friday, November 10, 2023
Thanksgiving Day Thursday, November 23, 2023
Day after Thanksgiving* Thursday, November 24, 2022
Christmas Day Monday, December 25, 2023
New Year's Day Monday, January 1, 2024
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Reminders and Available Resources

(& conEdison
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Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)

" Holidays and Weekends (Saturday/Sunday) do not count as business days

= EDI transactions must be received by 4:30PM EST to be considered same day transactions

= EDI Response Time

Allow 1 Business Day Allow 2 Business Days

814 Enroliment 814 Change
997 814 Drop
814 Gas Profile
814 Historical Usage

(& conEdison



RAIS Website

www.coned.com/RetailChoice

(& conEdison

Resources

=

Meter Reading Schedule

www.coned.com/en/business-
partners/become-a-supply-
partner/energy-service-company-
news/2023-retail-choice-enrollment-
and-drop-deadlines

=

Newsletters

Energy Service Company News |
Con Edison
(www.coned.com/en/business-
partners/become-a-supply-
partner/energy-service-company-
news)
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Thank You!
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